60 class

HIRO20

SCALE HELICOPTOR

olIPERGOBRA

AHAW
BODY KIT

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

" MARINES




1 Rk LB OMT
Mounting the fuselage upper section

M2.6%x8 TS k5 A-2

M2.6X8 TS truss-2 K@or i, ERit18ADY A TERYSIT £ T, Use 18 pieces of screws in total (9 pieces on one side)
© THEEIIRHGCANBEL2MEEY—H—T for mounting.

@ Cm x18 27, @© Mark the positions for the mounting screws on
@ MR YEBEEHTREDE) the lower fuselage with a marker with a fine
® LEBTHEERYY ZUED BRI LBEES point.

AEYRAVETEETS. @ Bond the reinforcement plywood on the inside
@ YARVIF—-TETLETREEEET S, face (with epoxy, etc.).
® ODEHIA8DREDI}. M2.6bF ATST @ Correct the periphery of the upper fuselage
WAF B, (4 E )L E T 804 o0 54l with a file and the like so that the upper and
B, EVRYEOTVWERHEEBRLTLEX the lower fuselages can mate with each other.
vY) @ Fix the upper and the lower fuselages with the
BOHFANELIZR UEERITRS. masking tape and the like. '
FLoAYLETEEELTHSERLALZWE  ® Drill ¢1.8 holes in the @-marked portions and
EHANHTHBEHRRCARYET, mount the fuselage with M2.6 truss TS

(simultaneously on the right and the left).
Repeat the same procedures sequentially
toward the rear of the fuselage.

Note: The upper and the lower fuselages
which are not firmly fixed before the
mounting work may cause warpage,
thus prohibiting correction.

APV I TS HBOT Y Y —%HEoT  Because the accessory parts set of this kit is same as
BEUETOTERTREDIL TRV A=Y HHI)  Tow COBRA kit (0404-944), there are some parts

7, those are not used for the real helicopter of Super
BEAIZI>TEAXHORRIZE>THWMFIITF COBRA.
aT, However this instruction manual shows the

installation of them for your reference.




M3X 5SS
@) X8

 M3X8TS

@ (> xs

Assembling and mounting the skid

RELST TR 0 %
fELEY,  —
Use cyanoacrylate glue

after assembling

it =il
Cyaboacrylate glue

&
f< - REFEY /I S—icdbehv b

90° 90°
f 64mm| %

Cut off here not to touch lower cover

3 RFr14DhyF4vY

Cutting the body

EEH70mm
About 70mm dia.

IARFRDE -2 Bl L
The mast should be located at the center of the hole.

E#Z16mm

(& v KB
BPNTAHY b EB).
Cut off here not to touch
skid foot.

#7057
#70 hole

TN AFxy REUTAR -
Tail skid mounting hole

1&3~5mm




F—ILZAF v FOfT
Mounting the tail skid

e F—NAX YK

N ‘ Tail skid

Hbre

Fusclage frame

IR¥UTOD
Cement with epoxy glue

%

Fuselage frame

5

7oy —0mt -1
Mounting the accessory - 1

(271 5—7]
[Air intake]

SRLEYRREZITHAYMLT,
R LEEL 3,

Cut the suitable size of the wire net.

AY TS
Cut off

FRGRRB & O I) (413D.
Mount air intake from inside. e

Z

<7177
@

3

IKEER OIS
Mounting the horizontal stabilizer

o o o o

BRAO/SIVYHERD LS ITHY 23, °  Shape the wing of horizontal stabilizer from
MRz g20 R % HiT T, the wood plate.
KFERIZQZ2OREDHITET. > Drill g2 holes to the fuselage.

KRERBICHE T — 72850 IAMCHE{TITE  °  Drill g2 hole to the horizontal stabilizer.

e Adhere the double-side adhesive tape to the
horizontal stabilizer, and mount it to the
fuselage.

7.

Bend e

a4
e ,,// L
Nt w7 —7
Double-side adhesive taps

< IR IS0 )

|
=Ny \
AN ~
Piario wire )O/? >
N~\.'\\ Z




M2.6 k5 TS
M2.6 truss TS

® (o

M2x6 TS

@ = x1

2 [Z2EFV—0BRE -2
Mounting the accessory - 2

[y 7y ]

[Cockpit]

ATAVT (&)
Stick (Long)

AT4 7 &)
RE QI

Stick (Short)
To r_ight surface

é/"

3‘r§§/\:?~1l/($v_:71v*z
JY— & 2 IREIER Y )

Instrument panel
(Copy or cut out this manual).

AFA4 Y2y 7Y bFELPOAI S Y IRV ETHBTI L XV
It is recommended that stick be reinforced with the scrap plywood
and the like from the bottom of the cockpxt

7— RBSAIEBOBRBBETIT £ T,
The parts other than the hood should be mounted after painting.

[avy 7y b, ¥/ E—0D#I]
[Assembling the cockpit and windshield]

v/ ¥— Jv ¥y b ENBERTET 1 ICBT 5.
Mounting the wind shield and cockpit to the upper fuselage.

IRFCRE
Adhere with epoxy

R — b THRInmREO
CHEDOY, BEBLET,
Cut off the belt of 4mm
'width from the unused sheet|
of the plastic parts and
adhere it on the exhaust
pipe as illustrated.

IR* I THEH
Adhere with epoxy.

M26 b 3 ATS (5% %)

10
M2.6 truss TS (Left and right)

!




M2+ b
M2 nut

C’ D X2
M3X10PH
@ (mmm x:

M3+ b
M3 nut

© f «

M2.6X6 ~F ATS
M2.6X 6 truss TS

® o =

M3x10 PH

@ G x1

M3J» b
M3 nut

® f§ =

POEY) -0 -3
8 Mounting the accessory - 3

[L—& =41 ]

AR T ER A 78 —]
[Rader sight] [Fuselage lower cover]
e )
Ad}ﬁl,re M2.6X6 3 ATS

M2.6X6 truss TS

-M3x 10PH

@ TR TR
N\ Adhere with
) epoxy glue

M2 nut é&‘

M2+ b

Ay bt R
Cut off

[ARAR T R A 73— (RiTER))

[Fuselage lower cover (Front)]

(A UV IR
[Gatling gun]

ToRF TS
Adhere with epoxy glue

A TRNERRN TNV TS
Solder the large and the
small pipes together.

L% ANTAY ZHHT

Solder these with the fixture inserted.

]

M3X10PHE U /N7y 7 % o -
ToRF D CHE . . o

- Adhere the M3 X 10PH and ‘

'l ‘balsa block with epoxy glue.
. .
BN i
Adhere the cover

AR T O RL B MA L THE
Insert the gun barrel already made into
the end before bonding.

6




M3x18CS8

© [Jmm

g3 X 9IX1FW

@Hxs

M3F> vy b
M3 nylon nut

@@ ~

M3x10CS

@[MM

M3 Xx35PH

M3X10hZ A
M3 X 10 truss

<:> I - x2

M37v b
M3 nut

© f{ =

9 XA I L—LORT

Mounting the main frame

X2
LTILVRIVRAURRRLRY

@ (T

FERT s EBOALET,
FHRUEAAL VIV —LET Y Y MHICE
<.
AA VI V—bLERT BT ET,
KDEdSicARY Y VY Y72, ARVY
VIV M ERMSITET,

M3X18CS

°

°

°

Remove the upper body.

Place the completed main frame on the
mounting material.

Mount the main frame on the fuselage.

Mount the sponson shaft and the sponson
mount as shown in the illustration.

M3 x35PH

g3XIX1FW
ARV URIU
' \ " Sponson mount

M3x10CS

M3+ b
Z M3 nut

ARYY VT v T b
Sponson shaft

M3X10+ 5 R
M3X10 truss
83X9IX1FW

#-Mwﬁuy+vb
M3 nylon nut




M3x 588

©® MU x2

10

F—IbI v ayORft
Mounting_] the tail transmission

°

TLFT TNy 7 iR =A% &<

CFYRAaET. (RMORKIIFE

BFA1DF—=NVRLTI VI TN ¥ T b
2ELRAARET,

VaA DIy MRTZEORRIC
Y PRIV a—HHrzbRILET,
The joint collet should contact with the
set screws as shown in the sketch below. |

g/ M4x4SS
@

: ~
aLy b ~,
Collet

TJVEVINYYT R
Flexible shaft

T

\\\

AT

L)

N
AN
\ Wi

Rub the hobby oil sufficiently into the flexible
shaft. (This procedure is unrequired for

temporary assembly.)
Insert the flexible shaft into the body on the

tale side.

AV y—XoEDIaqv b
Joint to counter gear

11 X SR AY Ui
Mounting the fuel tank

BT 7 2@ELET
Fix the tank using the
woody frame

IRF D THEH
Adhere with
epoxy glue

e




19 SY—(F—LEYF)DY U HF—=T
Rudder (tail pitch) linkage

°  1.2X1000E7 @EBD L 5 CiiFMI LT - Bend the ¢1.2X1000 piano wire as shown in
T,

the illustration. °
hif 5 SI
Bend * o 127 /4
L 1.2 piano wire
amm

' -71'(71'\—‘/& By ROESTHEIZNS

UBCAR=ZYOT Y Vv —RBHL,
ATFYVANAL TREET D,
Bond the washer for the plywood in the position
where the servo horn and the rod are lined up
straight. Then, fix the stainless steel pipe.

%::— MoNEISFry I/ UTRE%
BELTHLHY B,

L : Cut it after carefully checking for the neutral
,ﬁ&\ . position and determining the length.

i
T

o

b

TIv¥ANY a4y MINVERT
Solder it to the adjust joint.




e

M3x35PH

M3Xx3SS
© X2

M3X8 b Z APH
M3X% 8 truss PH

() @mm x2

M2Xx8TS

@ (> x4

00000
00000
00000

00000

fe—30mn .

ot~ PEFEN BEBECLT
Ev &4,
Make the holed plate from unused

sheet of the plastic parts as
illvstrated.

x12
W

@ (I

7oy )—0BF -4
13 Mounting the accessory

-4

(M5 Y Fv—]

[Tow launcher]

BA{EY 7,

SVFr— WA — TV
&4 AR B ERES, EE
LET, (MHIVARHERE
P 2qRY-)]

ARV V]

P (& )
Adhere (cyanoacrylate glue)

7 Make eight sets
< /F IVFe—hT—
) Launcher holder ,

(B h#ARY R)
[Rocket bomb pod]

&
28EY £,

Make two sets.

Assemble the iauncher, the holder and the
hook separately after painting, and then
bond them together. (To avoid the difficulty
in painting small portions.)

[Sponson]
L RaY
86~87X  Drill holes
#6 to 8 hole 8% -

¢#8 hole

ARV UTEE) |
Sponson lower surface (leﬂf)

#H
Adhere

e s
s 4
= e
§§§§§§§
B ~
S

M3x3CS

EE—x
Right and left in a pair. M3X8 k 5 XPH
M3X8 truss PH

AR VY v EECE)
Sponson upper surface (left)

riv (32
[ IR
i

bonm oo ety

LB R IRER
The top surface should be
arranged in a straight line.

[FNYSVFv— Oy R Y RO
[Mounting the tow launcher and rocket bomb pod]

)
l/ﬁg d Adh'ere
M2X8TS¥ |

10




VD EUH]

e

[EOMLEIZDWT]

EFRMATTX W,

[ZDMDT 7Y ) — FHh—

[Mounting the other accessories &
decal]

BEMBMEEN. 75ETFVHEMNROTL & The recommendable adhesives are cyanoacrylate

glue, plastic model adhesive, and the like.

[Determining the center of gravity]

O—&—~w K& b EIF788. A% K3 735 Load the ballast such as lead into the nose so that the
RO AKTIZRE S EH5 £ TREICHMED/5 AL skid pipe can be lifted level with the floor when the
rotor head is up.

—

MARINES

11

B 44l \) = [D - (MARINES
/

2 24’ %1 T — 1 15 4 11

/ \

10 .

o
18
11




<]

Y
14| | g=

Painting

MLEA Bk E: E0HB L TR I 8RR

LET.

)

v

@

o

)

@

RREOLIZZ VY S5 v h—E 3R o
ATNEBETH LIFE L THEET.

FRP# &M IZx X, B Vik— V8D R4 -

A K L #300~40007 D i K-~ SN—T F AN
ARKEREET. BETEFDLE VRN
HMTHKRETDOTIELMBLUTT,
JEMITIZE OB R IR E o
PLETEE VRN EBRLSWLRAETDHT
KELEDIFEYAF, hagrsh—
A~2 ) THNERMIESRISTHY 2. &7
BWTHEET,

£ RS> TE VR—NEDOF 2wy
FLET,

OKTHIUIARU R Irh 0 E4,
Fh—=WELWDNT BT YYD ) A
LAV EAITIEIRETROFEHT LIFE
7,
EHEBARYML LA L ERIFL RS TR
DRP %> TELOKT

Desert Storm paint scheme

Light Arcas = Tan FS 33711
Dark Areas = Brown FS 30117

Paint the completed airframe by gverhauling it into
sections. ’

0

@

Finish the wooden portions such as the tail
assembly with clear lacquer or polyester resin.
FRP parts should be polished all over with
soapy water and #300~400 waterproof paper
after correcting flaws, pinholes, and the like.
Be sure not to polish them too hard because
new pinholes may be made.

Lightly spraying the color paint dissolved
thinner and then drying it improves the
appearance of pinholes and the like. Besides
polishing, large pinholes should be covered
with polypatty and small ones with instant
adhesive and the like.

Reapply the paint lightly to check the pinholes

“and the like.

If acceptable, perform the regular painting.
After affixing the decals and the like, finish the
airframe with matte clear urethane or epoxy.
Of course, urethane or epoxy paints can be used
from the very beginning of these procedures, if
desirable.

Early Standard paint scheme prior to Desert Storm

Light Areas = Light Gray FS 35237
Meduim Areas = Field Green FS 34095
Dark Areas = Gunship Grey FS 36118

12




WEN—YVIZDOWVWT
Parts for repair and maintenance

<HHDOBAIZOWVT>

ML, WHEINABICE, FY M EBAIHABRUEAI-REELEHE
EoTBHORDFT IV, B CHEENRESFIAD I VEER, BEEvD
R—(BREERBH TNV OESHRSIHELH MR -2E LT, XikES
BETBEY T, .

ZOBICIE, . KA, BERES. BERSLHROL BPERI-RBS. L
M, BEEIZ-OFVDELRALTTIXW, X, 2 EOS—Y 2 ABICEXI NS
SOMERRHE, 1BEVCENEMATTIW,

OB —EAXET VAR EET,

BEBE, MHHREXEVAEZVCTHLI0HMERTEREIILETHNEEDN OB I

EXEWEEOTHLIOHMMBEAETIILEDDETOTFHITATI,

© EEIIOWVWTIR, EHSEI0HIAREDOLDO THERBATEIC L ERVEEREL RS
BENHY T,

© HRRMBIZIIHBBRIBEENTEY EFADT, 3= V{liK+%ER)X1.03(H
RFEIIMIEFEANCIT TEST I, '

T726 [LEREP T AILEr530-214
b IR —(%) BEAL
TEL 0847-41-7400

&3
T {i EH
0404-508 X4 v TL—FK 2y b 4500 = 9,000 1,000
0404-538 SXF—NTL—F 1£v b 500 = 500 72
0404-209 A4 VTR h(L=178) 2y b 1,000 = 2,000 360
& (11,500+1,000)% 1.03
&8 12,875(




0404-448

— 0404-443

— 0404-433

14



2 - Fio. | g% M| e (|
Code No. Particulars Q ty | Price(Yen) | Freight Remarks
charge
0401-057 | HHBSHR=T L4 + 4 1,400 175
New shock absorbing rubber set
0404-027 AF .y K4 T+ 5y 4 300 175
Skid pipe set
0404-414 S—60&AFy Frxvp 4 1, 200 17%
S-60 Skid band
0404430 | 5 ¥F 4 ¥ T E T —Assy = | 5,000 1,000
l.anding gear assembly Iset
0404-433 T UFFty b -3, 800 250
Antenna set Iset
0404438 S. C. bosvFv~—tyt —3 23,000 1,000
S. C. Tow launcher set Iset
0404-440 S. C. Fh—-wn 1 2,000 250
S. C. Decal
0404~-441 S. C. HiANE . b 1 2,000 250
S. C. Instruction
0404-442 S. C. ¥#+/ ¥~ 1 4,500 1, 000
S. C. Windshield
0404-443 S. C. az¥y by b - 4, 300 1, 000
S. C. Cockpit set Iset
0404-444 S. C. T¥h/x—+&y b —ik, 4,300 1,000
S. C. Under cover set Iset
0404-445 S. C. AbY Ik, b —x 5,000 1,000
S. C. Gatling gun set 1set
0404-446 S. C. 7oEYY Kl b —{ 1,000 670
S. C. Accessory woody frame set 1set
0404-447 S. C. bo7hre— 1 25,000 1,000
S. C. Top cover
0404-448 S. C. FF4 -+ b ~3 40, 000 1, 000
S. C. Fuselage set Iset

.

15




B TR DIAUT—

EOM-HREA

EBMAPHELBI530-214 T726
'HIROBMO TEL:(0847)41-6780¢0 FAX:41-8902

HIRO3O LIMNED
530-214 MOTOYAMA-CHO, FUCHU-SHI,
HIROSHIMA-PREF, JAPAN. T726
TEL:0847-41-6760 FAX:0847-41-8902

HIROBO EUROPE NMVSA
MECHELSESTEENWEG 309 B-2550
KONTICH BELGIUM.

TEL:03-458-14-48 FAX:03-488-12-55

iC3





